

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Confederated Tribes
of the Colville Reservation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

The United States of America,

Defendant

No. 21-1664 L

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division

REUBEN S. SCHIFMAN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
TEL: (202) 305-4224
FAX: (202) 305-0506
E-MAIL: Reuben.Schifman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction1

II. Background.....2

III. Procedural History5

 A. Colville Tribal Trust Litigation.....5

 B. Current Action7

IV. Legal Standards.....9

 A. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....9

 B. Failure to State a Claim 10

V. Argument..... 11

 A. Plaintiff failed to establish a waiver of sovereign immunity for its claims relating to the North Star and Tunk Block Fires..... 12

 1. To invoke this Court’s jurisdiction, Plaintiff must allege a breach of a money-mandating fiduciary duty 12

 2. The statutes and regulations Plaintiff relies on do not contain the supposed fiduciary duties or are not money-mandating..... 14

 a. Plaintiff has not identified a money-mandating fiduciary duty in the Forest Management Act 15

 b. 25 U.S.C. §§ 406 and 407 Do Not Impose the Duties at issue here..... 19

 c. 25 C.F.R. § 163.28 Does Not Impose Money-Mandating Duties20

 d. 25 U.S.C. §§ 162a(d)(8), 318a, and 5109 are also insufficient23

B.	Plaintiff’s mismanagement claims that accrued more than six years before the suit was filed and are thus barred by the statute of limitations.....	27
1.	The reports Plaintiff relies upon make clear the state of their forests and alleged mismanagement was not unknowable	30
2.	Plaintiff’s participation in forest management shows that the claims were in fact known to Plaintiff well before the limitations period.....	31
C.	Plaintiff waived and released all claims that accrued prior to the Colville Tribal Trust Settlement.....	36
VI.	Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Bradley v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	11, 18
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Confidential Informant 59-05071 v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 698 (2017)	3
<i>Corrigan v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 301 (2008)	11
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	29, 35
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	13
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Englert v. United States</i> , No. 16-712C, 2016 WL 4987163 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 16, 2016).....	11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2014)	11
<i>Fallini v. United States</i> , 56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	28, 35
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F. 2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Ingrum v. United States</i> , 560 F. 3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	28

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....28, 35

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....36

Jowett, Inc. v. United States,
234 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)36

King v. Dep’t of the Navy,
130 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1997)36

Laguna Hermosa Corp. v. United States,
671 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2012)10

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947).....10

Littlewolf v. Hodel,
681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988)29

M. Maropakos Carpentry, Inc. v. United States,
609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010)10

Mays v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
995 F.2d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 1993)36

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936).....10

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. US,
577 U.S. 250 (2016).....15

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
726 F. 2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984)28, 29

Moyer v. United States,
190 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1999)10

Murakami v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 731 (2000) 3

Navajo Nation v. US,
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)29, 35

Peckham v. United States,
61 Fed. Cl. 102 (2004)36

Perri v. United States,
340 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2003)13, 14

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 725 (2013)30

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....10

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)10

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 122 (2009)22

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011)28, 29

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Rsrv., Wyo. v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 23, 29, 30

Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States,
773 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2014)28, 35

Stanford v. United States,
125 Fed. Cl. 570 (2016)11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9

Three S Consulting v. United States,
104 Fed. Cl. 510 (2012)11

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011).....13, 15, 17, 24

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)12

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....19

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....12, 13

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....14

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....13, 17

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....12, 13

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1980).....13

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....14

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States,
 No. 17-359 L, 2018 WL 11365074 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 5, 2018).....34, 35

Wolfchild v. United States,
 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)28

Wolfchild v. United States,
 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)21

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(21).....25

23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(22).....25

23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(31).....25

23 U.S.C. § 202(b)(1)(A)25

25 U.S.C. § 162a(d).....23

25 U.S.C. § 250128

25 U.S.C. § 3101(2).....15

25 U.S.C. § 3102(1).....17

25 U.S.C. § 310415

25 U.S.C. § 310815, 17

25 U.S.C. § 311017

25 U.S.C. § 311517

25 U.S.C. § 312017

25 U.S.C. § 318a25

25 U.S.C. § 370117

25 U.S.C. § 370217

25 U.S.C. § 374218

25 U.S.C. § 40619

25 U.S.C. § 40719

25 U.S.C. § 5701 4

25 U.S.C. §§ 406(b)-(e)19

28 U.S.C. § 250128

Self-Determination Act,
 Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (19750)33

Surface Transportation and Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424	25
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 163.28(a)	21
25 C.F.R. §§ 163.28(a)-(d)	21
60 Fed. Reg. 52260 (Oct. 5, 1995).....	20
81 Fed. Reg. 78,456 (Nov. 7, 2016).....	25
Other Authorities	
Federal Highway Act, S. Rep. No. 70-495 (1928)	26, 27
Wright & Miller, <i>5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1357 (3d ed.)	11

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 - Colville Indian Reservation Record of Decision and Plan for Integrated Resources Management 2000-2014, at 21 (2001) (“2001 Resources Management Plan”)

Exhibit 2 - Fuels Treatment Assessments, BIA Northwest Region, at 4 (2015) (“BIA Fuels Report”)

Exhibit 3 – National Interagency Coordination Center (NICC) Wildland Fire Summary and Statistics Annual Report 2015 (2016).

Exhibit 4 – Complaint, *Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Salazar, et al.*, No. 05-cv-02471 (D.D.C. 2005), ECF No. 1.

Exhibit 5 – Joint Stipulation of Settlement, *Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Salazar, et al.*, Case No. 05-cv-02471 (D.D.C. 2005), ECF No. 59
